HOUSE RESEARCH

Bill Summary =

FILE NUMBER: H.F. 182 DATE: April 25, 2005

Version: As introduced

Authors: Solberg

Subject: Allows a joint truth-in taxation hearing; Aitkin County

Analyst: Karen Baker, 651-296-8959

Steve Hinze, 651-296-8956

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd.

Overview

Allows Aitkin County and Independent School District No. 1 to hold a joint truth-in-taxation hearing. Effective for hearings conducted in 2005 and subsequent years.

Section

Aitkin County and School District. Allows Aitkin County and Independent School District No. 1 to hold their initial public hearing jointly. The county and the school district must each hold a separate final hearing (called "subsequent hearing" in law), at which time the levy/budget is adopted.

Provides that if the initial joint hearing is held, it must be held on the second Tuesday of December. Also allows for a joint newspaper advertisement. The basic hearing requirements in current law must be followed. Effective for hearings conducted in 2005 and subsequent years.

Ramsey County, the City of St. Paul, and School District No. 625 (St. Paul) are the only jurisdictions authorized to hold a joint hearing under current law; in that case the joint hearing is required.